

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (HABEAS CORPUS) NO. 16124 of
2025**

=====

BHAGAVATIBEN BHARATBHAI RAVAL

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR RB THAKOR(6743) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MR MAHENDRA U VORA(3034) for the Respondent(s) No. 5,6

NOTICE SERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 2,3

NOTICE UNSERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 4

PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE N.S.SANJAY GOWDA

and

HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE D. M. VYAS

Date : 05/02/2026

ORAL ORDER

(PER : HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE N.S.SANJAY GOWDA)

Learned APP seeks and is granted a week's time to secure instructions.

It is made clear that the learned APP Ms. Monali Bhatt shall inform the Court that what is exact action taken by the authorities regarding the complaint dated 20.12.2025, in which an allegation was made that if the FIR is withdrawn, the corpus would be handed over to the petitioner.

Re-list on 18.02.2026.

(N.S.SANJAY GOWDA,J)

(D. M. VYAS, J)

Anuj