

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (HABEAS CORPUS)
NO. 16124 of 2025**

=====

BHAGAVATIBEN BHARATBHAI RAVAL
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR RB THAKOR(6743) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
MR MAHENDRA U VORA(3034) for the Respondent(s) No. 5,6
NOTICE SERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 2,3
NOTICE UNSERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 4
MR. UTKARSH SHARMA, ADDL. PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the
Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN**
and

HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE D. M. VYAS

Date : 24/03/2026

ORAL ORDER

(PER : HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN)

Mr. Utkarsh Sharma, learned Additional Public Prosecutor, has informed this Court regarding the development. It is submitted that, as per the policy prevailing, the investigation is taken over by the Anti Human Trafficking Unit (AHTU) and the personnel, are investigating further. It is also informed that the requisite test, is fixed on 13.04.2026 and in the meantime, it is likely that the investigation may proceed further. A request is made for short date.

List the matter on 15.04.2026.

(SANGEETA K. VISHEN, J)

(D. M. VYAS, J)

YASH ARORA